#### APL-2023-00086 New York County Clerk's Index No. 154962/2023 Appellate Division, First Department Docket No. 2022-01006

# Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of the Application of

NYC ORGANIZATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE RETIRES, INC., LISA FLANZRAICH, BENAY WAITZMAN, LINDA WOOLVERTON, ED FERINGTON, MERRI TURK LASKY, and PHYLLIS LIPMAN,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

-against-

RENEE CAMPION, CITY OF NY OFFICE OF LABOR RELATIONS, and THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellants.

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE NEW YORK CITY
CORRECTION CAPTAINS ASSOCIATION; UNIFORMED EMTS,
PARAMEDICS & FIRE INSPECTORS FDNY, LOCAL 2507, DISTRICT
COUNCIL 37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO; THE INTERNATIONAL
ORGANIZATION OF MASTERS, MATES & PILOTS, AFL-CIO;
UNITED ASSOCIATION PLUMBERS LOCAL 1; AND LOCAL
UNION 924, DISTRICT COUNCIL 37, AFSCME, AFL-CIO,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS

SUE ELLEN DODELL 5901 Delafield Avenue Bronx, New York 10471 Telephone: (917) 685-6679

**Facsimile:** 

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

January 23, 2024

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION i
DISCLOSURE UNDER COURT OF APPEALS RULE 500.1(f) ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT
ARGUMENT6
I. ADMINISTRATIVE CODE SECTION 12-126 REQUIRES THE CITY TO PROVIDE HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR RETIREES AND TO PAY FOR SUCH INSURANCE UP TO A MAXIMUM AMOUNT
II. RETIREES DO NOT HAVE THEIR OWN UNIQUE STATUTORY CAP THAT IS PEGGED TO A PLAN THAT COSTS \$7.50 PER PERSON PER MONTH (A FRACTION OF THE COST OF THEIR EXISTING HEALTH INSURANCE), AS CLAIMED BY THE CITY
CONCLUSION8
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION9

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
Statutes	
New York City Administrative Code § 12-126	4, 6, 8
New York City Administrative Code § 12-126(a)(iv)	6
New York City Administrative Code § 12-126(b)(1)	6
New York City Administrative Code Title 12, Chapter 3	1
